The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable

parameters, while optimizing the return.

The Company and the subsidiaries use derivatives to manage market risks. All such transactions are carried out

within the guidelines set by the risk management committee.

Foreign exchange risk

The Company continuously monitors exchange rates in order to assess the possible need to contract derivative

financial instruments, in order to guarantee protection against the volatility of these currencies and minimize the

impacts of disparities in its assets and liabilities.

The probable scenario considers a 12-month exchange rate projection, prepared by a specialized consultancy.

Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before taxes) were defined based on adverse impacts of 25%

and 50% on the exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

The main effects arising from a reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Real in relation to the

Dollar would affect the measurement of financial assets and liabilities, net equity and results by the amounts

indicated below:

   Probable  Scenarios

Instrument  12/31/2024  Exchange  Value  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

Cash and cash equivalents   531,173   6.07  520,682  650,852  781,023  390,511  260,341

Lease (i)   (2,018,940)  6.07  (1,979,065)  (2,473,832)  (2,968,598)  (1,484,299)  (989,533)

Loans, borrowings and debentures   (2,695,565)  6.07  (2,622,868)  (3,278,585)  (3,934,302)  (1,967,151)  (1,311,434)

Derivative financial instruments  2,695,565  6.07  2,622,868  3,278,585  3,934,302  1,967,151  1,311,434

Impacts on profit or loss before taxes  (1,487,767)  —  (1,458,383)  (1,822,980)  (2,187,575)  (1,093,788)  (729,192)

(i) The Company designated 100% of the lease liability exposed to dollars to protect highly probable future revenues, as shown in note 9.

Interest rate risk

The Company continuously monitors market interest rates in order to assess the potential need for engaging in

derivative financial instruments, aiming to ensure protection against the volatility of these rates and minimize the

Explanatory notes to the financial statement

(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

26

impacts of discrepancies between its assets and liabilities.

The probable scenario considers a projection of economic indicators over 12 months, developed by a specialized

consulting firm. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before taxes) were defined based on adverse

impacts of 25% and 50% on the economic indicators used in the probable scenario:

The main effects arising from a reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the economic indicators would

affect the measurement of financial assets and liabilities, equity, and results by the amounts indicated below:

   Probable  Scenarios

Instrument  12/31/2024  Fees  Value  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  4,740,063  CDI - 14.30%  5,375,975  5,544,078  5,712,181  5,207,871  5,039,768

Marketable securities  1,074,806  CDI - 14.30%  1,229,481  1,268,149  1,306,818  1,190,812  1,152,143

Restricted cash  46,978  CDI - 14.30%  53,694  55,373  57,052  52,015  50,336

Passivo de arrendamento(i)  (589.732)  IPCA - 4,74% e CPI - 2,90%  (610.307)  (763.771)  (915.461)  (458.617)  (305.153)

Loans, financing and debentures   (14,488,151)  CDI - 14.30%  (16,632,980)  (17,139,795)  (17,646,609)  (16,126,165)  (15,619,350)

Financial liabilities  (595,567)  Selic - 14.40%  (680,708)  (701,993)  (723,279)  (659,423)  (638,137)

Total  (9.811.603)  —  (11.264.845)  (11.737.959)  (12.209.298)  (10.793.507)  (10.320.393)

(i) Exposure related only to the contractual portion that undergoes annual remeasurement in July of each year.

Explanatory notes to the financial statement

(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

27

Price risk

Natural gas

The Company and its subsidiaries carry out operations with natural gas derivatives, to mitigate the risks arising

from fluctuations in natural gas indexes in its natural gas purchase and sale contracts with third parties. Part of

these instruments are designated as hedge accounting to protect cash flows (see note 9), below we present a